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(c) the reasons for the renewing Modiluftls licence;
(d) the other private airlines which are still operating

without licence;
(e) the airlines which have not applied for fresh licences inspite of expiry of their licences along with the reasons therefor;

(f) the total private air-operators at present operating in the country and the number out of them which are under fault; and

(g) the steps being taken by the Government to allow more airlines to operate?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI C.M.
IBRAHIM) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) M/s. Modiluft Airlines does not have the aircraft for operating air services, which is a prior requirement for renewal of the permit.

(d) No airlines can operate air transport services without a valid operating permit.

(e) None.
(f) Out of seven private scheduled airlines four are not operating at present.
(g) In April, 1997, a new policy on domestic air transport services was formulated which removed the barriers to entry and exist from this sector.

[Translation]

Farakka Barrage

1861. SHRI ANANT KUMAR HEGDE : Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state :

(a) whether due to construction of Farakka Barrage on river Gangas in 1975, several lakh acres of land in nothern India has become barren as a result of which the movement of sea fishes in the river has stopped;

(b) whether the Union Government have taken or proposed to take any action to overcome this problem;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) if not, the reasons therefor?
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF

WATER RESOURCES (SHRI SIS RAM OLA) ; (a) to (c)
No Sir. The aspect of migration of Hilsa fish through fish lock gates of the Farakka Barrage was investigated by Central Inland Capture Fisheries Research Institute (CICFRI), Barrackpore. It was observed that the existing fish local gates of Farakka Barrage were inadequate for migration of hilsa fish across the barrage.

Accordingly, it was decided that a Hilsa hatchery alongwith ponds, laboratory, stores etc. be established on the left bank adjacent to Farakka Barrage. Central Inland Capture Fisheries Research Institute (CICFRI)

has started conducting research on breeding of Hilsa fish upstream of Farakka Barrage.

(d) Does not arise.

[English]

Examination Reforms

1862. SHRI MANGAL RAM PREMI : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3519 dated March 17, 1997 regarding examination reforms and state :

(a) whether the information has since been collected;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the action taken by the Government thereon?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT

OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA):
(a) to (c) The relevant information is still awaited from the University of Delhi and the University Grants Commission. Any further action in the matter would be possible only after the same is received. The Government has, however, initiated extensive dialogues on the subject of Examination Reforms generally.

[Translation]

Kendriya Vidyalayas

1863. SHRI SOHANVEER SINGH :
DR. RAMVILAS VEDANTI ;
SHRI NARENDRA BUDANIA :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) the number of proposals relating to Kendriya Vidyalayas pending with the Government for approval,
State-wise;

(b) the time by which approval is likely to be granted to them; and

(c) the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas proposed to be set up in the Ninth Plan, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA):
(a) A Statement indicating the number of proposals received from sponsoring agencies and pending for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas in the Country (State-wise) is annexed.

(b) and (c) Kendriya Vidyalayas are opened on the basis of receipt of suitable and complete proposals, inter alia, offering suitable land, temporary building and other infrastructural facilities from the user agencies.
For 1997-98, 20 Kendriya Vidyalayas have been sanctioned.
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Statement

State-wise List of Pending Proposals for the Opening of New Kendriya Vidyaiayas

Andhra Pradesh 01
Assam 01
Bihar 04
Haryana 03
Himachal Pradesh 03
Jammu and Kashmir 02
Kerala 03
Maharashtra 01
Madhya Pradesh 05
Orissa 01
Rajasthan 02
Uttar Pradesh 06
Punjab 01
West Bengal 04
Tripura 02

Total 39

[English]

ONGC’s Project

1864. SHRIMATI BHAVNABEN DEVRAJ BHAI
CHIKHALIA :

SHRI SATYAJITSINH DULIPSINH
GAEKWAD :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS be pleased to state :

the details of the Rs. 2190 crores projects proposed to be undertaken by ONGC?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI T.R. BAALU):
The following major developmental projects involving an investment of around Rs. 2190 crores are presently being implemented by the ONGC as indicated in the MOU signed with Government for 1997-98 :

(Rs. in Crore)

Projects Sanctioned Cost
1 2

1. Commercialisation of INSITU
Combustion in Balol Phase-ll

118.49

2. Commercialisation of INSITU
Combustion in Santhal Phase-ll

278.37

3. B-121/119 Development in
Western Offshore

151.88

4. B-173 A Development in
Western Offshore

120.17

1 2

5. B-55 Development in Western 376.74
Offshore

6. Heera Phase-ill Development in 954.20
Western Offshore

7. Hazira Terminal Expansion 191.00
Phase-Ill A

Command Area Development Programme

1865. SHRI RANJIB BISWAL : Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Union Government had asked State Governments to involve farmers in the Command Area Development Programme (CADP);

(b) if so, the action taken/proposed to be taken by the State Governments in this regard;

(c) the number of farmer’s association formed by different States for the purpose; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government for the effective implementation of the Command Area Development Programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
WATER RESOURCES (SHRI SIS RAM OLA) ; (a) Yes, Sir. The Union Government had advised State Governments to involve farmers in management of irrigation water.

(b) and (c) Statewise details are given in the Statement enclosed.

(d) For effective implementation of the Programme the Union Government has been issuing guidelines for this purpose to State Governments from tims to time, has taken up evaluation studies of some projects to identify constraints in the implementation of the Programme, intensified monitoring, held regular meetings of officers of State Government concerned with implementation of the Programme to discuss their problems and sponsored training programmes.

Statement

Details of action taken/proposed to be taken by State Governments to involve farmers in the Command

Area Development Programme (CADP) and number of Farmers' Associations formed for the purpose

S.No. State Action taken/proposed to be taken and number of Farmers'

Associations formed.
1 2 3

1. Andhra Pradesh :
To provide legal status to Water Users'
Associations, the State Government have enacted the “Andhra Pradesh Farmers' Management of Irrigation System Act-No. 11-1997" which provides

1.
2 .

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11 .

12.
13.
14.
15.

